
SUMMARY REPORT
Application Ref: 20190372

Site Address: Land Adjacent to 90 Downs Road, Istead Rise, Gravesend, Kent
DA13 9HQ.

Application 
Description:

Erection of four bedroom dwelling with associated parking and 
landscaping.

Applicant: Mr Evans

Agent: Mr Ben Kilgore, BDK Consulting Ltd

Ward: Istead Rise

Parish: Non-Parish Area

Decision Due Date: 16th August 2019

Publicity Expiry Date: 5th July 2019

Decision Level: Planning Regulatory Board – 4 September 2019

Reason for referral:
At the Request of Cllr Burden so Members can consider this 
proposal in relation to the village boundary.

Recommendation: Refusal 

Summary of Reasons for Recommendation

The proposal is to construct a detached dwelling within the side garden of 90 Downs Road within 
the Green Belt. The application site contains a number of trees, lawn and vegetation at the 
western end of the site. There are no buildings or structures within the redline boundary.

The application site is not considered to meet any of the Green Belt exceptions as set out in 
paragraph 145 of the NPPF (It does not form part of the village known as Istead Rise) and the 
proposal is therefore considered to be ‘inappropriate’ development in the Green Belt and no very 
special circumstances exist to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.

In addition there have been 4 previous refusals for residential development on this site ranging 
from 1980 to 2014 and this recommendation is consistent with the previous 4 refusals. 

As such it is considered that this planning application cannot be supported.

1. Proposal and Site Description 

1.1 The proposal is to construct a detached chalet style dwelling in the side garden of 90 
Downs Road and consists of 4 bedrooms with an attached garage to the south.



1.2 The maximum height of the dwelling is 6.97m with a floor area of 116.96m² and the 
proposed plans show hardstanding to the front of the property along with a vehicular 
access onto Downs Road. 

1.3 The application site contains a number of trees, lawn and vegetation at the western end 
of the site. There are no buildings or structures within the redline boundary. 

1.4 The front of the site has fencing around 1m high with vehicular access in the centre of the 
site providing a parking space for 1 vehicle. 

1.5 The site originally formed part of the Walnut Woods until permission was granted in 1986 
to change the land the subject of this application into residential garden for 90 Downs 
Road.  

2. Relevant Planning History

2.1 Since the construction of the dwelling of 90 Downs Road (Which pre dates 1940) there 
have been the following relevant applications in the side garden of 90 Downs Road. It 
should be noted the latest refusal for residential development on the plot was recent 
(January 2014).  

20130911 - Erection of detached two storey, three bedroom dwelling with detached 
double garage. Refused 15.01.2014 

19990615 - Outline application for the erection of detached dwelling and garage. 
Refused 01.11.1999

19860594 - Change of use of land to residential garden and formation of vehicular access 
on land between 88 and 90 Downs Road. Permitted 29.09.1986

19800403 - Outline application for the erection of two detached two storey dwellings with 
garages. Refused 24.06.1980

19800153 - Outline application for the erection of 5 detached two storey dwellings with 
garages. Refused 15.04.1980

3. Planning Policies

Development Plan

Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (September 2014):
 CS01 – Sustainable Development 
 CS02 – Scale and Distribution of Development
 CS11 - Transport
 CS12 – Green Infrastructure
 CS15 – Housing Density
 CS18 – Climate Change
 CS19 – Design & Development Principles

Saved Policies in the Gravesham Local Plan First Review (November 1994):
• P3 – Vehicle Parking Standards
• T1 – Impact of Development on the Highway Network



Other material considerations 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019)
• Section 5 – Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
• Section 9 – Promoting Sustainable Development 
• Section 12 – Achieving well-designed places 
• Section 13 – Protecting Green Belt land
• Section 14 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change.
• Section 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

Supplementary Planning Guidance
• SPG2 - Residential Layout Guidelines (1996)
• SPG 4 - KCC Parking Standards (2006)
• Housing Standards Policy Statement, 1st October, 2015; and
• Technical Housing Standards: Nationally Described Space Standards.
• Landscape Character Assessment (2009)

4. Consultations, Publicity and Representations

Publicity

4.1 This application was advertised with an site notice and the adjacent property to the 
north was consulted by letter. The consultation period had an overall expiry date of 
17 May 2019 and no comments were received from 3rd parties. 

Consultees 

Internal 

Highway Development Management Officer 
No objection but states the new access requires sight lines of 43m x 2.4m x 43m at the 
access, although it may be possible to reduce this if evidence is available on actual 
speeds.

The sight line requirements appear to be achievable as although they cross over 
neighbouring land, there is no permanent obstruction except for a boundary fence which 
appears to be in the applicant’s ownership and could be removed for the section required 
for the sight lines.  

External

Kent Fire & Rescue Service
Confirms that means of access is considered satisfactory.

Natural England
No objection subject to securing appropriate mitigation  

Environment Agency
Does not object to the proposal in principle providing only clean surface water 
drainage goes to soakaway with sealed trap gullies, as the site is in an Source 
Protection Zone 1 for public water supply. Furthermore, foul drainage must be 
connected to mains.

Kent County Council Highways & Transportation Services



No objection but requests standard KCC informative to be included.

5. Planning Manager (Development Management) Comments

Site Context

5.1 The application site lies within the Green Belt as defined on the adopted Gravesham 
Local Plan Core Strategy (LPCS) policies map and this must be the starting point for 
determining this application. Paragraph 136 of the NPPF states that Green Belt 
boundaries should only be amended in exceptional circumstances, in the context of the 
preparation or review of a Local Plan, it is not for the current application to seek to 
amend such a policy designation.

5.2 Similarly, whilst the Council is committed under policy CS02 (LPCS) to meet its full 
objectively assessed housing need for housing and employment and to undertake a 
strategic Green Belt review, if required, to achieve this end, it is not for this application 
to pre-empt due process given the outcome of this process may be to identify 
preferable and more sustainable alternatives.

5.3 On this matter, it is noted that the Inspector in finding the Gravesham Local Plan Core 
Strategy (2014) sound, was clearly of the opinion that a plan-led process should be 
followed rather than the ad hoc release of sites. The Inspector’s report states at 
paragraph 48 that:

Nevertheless, a small element of total new housing supply would still need to come 
from the Green Belt to meet the overall requirements in the plan period, albeit in the 
latter part thereof. This should only reasonably and realistically be identified as part of 
a formal Green Belt review process that includes full public consultation and a 
comparative assessment of realistic opportunities, rather than through any “one off” 
releases in advance thereof. This should be conducted through a formal statutory 
process, as distinct from any ad hoc site by site decisions that would not necessarily 
identify the most suitable and sustainable locations for any new housing that may be 
required in the Green Belt.

5.4 It is therefore considered that the key issues in this application relating to the Green 
Belt are:

• Whether the proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt for the 
purposes of the National Planning Policy Framework and development plan policy.

• Whether any harm by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly 
outweighed by other considerations, so as to amount to the very special circumstances 
necessary to justify the development.

Housing Need 

5.5 In regard to housing need, Policy CS02 (LPCS) sets out the Borough’s objectively 
assessed need for housing over the Plan period (up to the year 2028) and finds that 
there is a need for at least 6,170 new dwellings during the period. Evidence now 
available shows that the Council is not able to demonstrate a five-year housing supply. 
This engages the first part of footnote 7 of the NPPF and this means for decision-taking   
that planning permission for applications involving the provision of housing should 
granted in line with the requirements of the NPPF Para 11(d) unless:



i. the application of policies in this Framework (the NPPF) that protect areas or assets 
of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed. 

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the   
benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken

5.6 The proposed development for a net increase of 1 dwelling would offer a minimal 
contribution towards meeting this local need and, accordingly, it is  considered that this 
should be accorded minimal weight in support of the application. However, this has to 
be balanced against other requirements of the NPPF which requires development to  
add to the overall quality of the area, be visually attractive, sympathetic to local 
character and create acceptable amenity for future occupiers and not be harmful to the 
Green Belt.

5.7 The applicant has failed to provide any evidence that the proposed scheme would not 
adversely affect the integrity of habitats sites i.e. carried out an appropriate 
assessment, therefore in keeping with Paragraph 177 of the NPPF the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development would not apply to this application. As alone or in 
combination with other development the proposed scheme is likely to have a significant 
effect on habitats sites. 

Whether the proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt

5.8 Paragraph 145 of the NPPF states that a Local Planning Authority should regard the 
construction of new buildings as inappropriate in Green Belt. Exceptions to this are:-

a) Buildings for agriculture and forestry;

b) the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use of land or a  
change of use) for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, cemeteries and burial grounds 
and allotments; as long as the facilities preserve the openness of the Green Belt and 
do not conflict with the purposes of including land within it;

c) the extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in 
disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building

d) the replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same use and not 
materially larger than the one it replaces;

e) limited infilling in villages;

f) limited affordable housing for local community needs under policies set out the 
development plan (including policies for rural exception sites); and

g) limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed 
land, whether redundant or in continuing use (excluding temporary buildings), 
which would: 

‒ not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing 
development; or 
‒ not cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt, where the 
development would re-use previously developed land and contribute to meeting an 
identified affordable housing need within the area of the local planning authority.

5.9 Clearly (a), (b), (c), (d) and (f) do not apply in this instance as the proposal is not for 



agriculture or forestry, appropriate facilities for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, 
cemeteries, burial grounds or allotments, extension or alteration of an existing building, 
is not a replacement building and it is not affordable housing.

5.10 Consideration therefore needs to be given as to whether the development falls under 
(e) or (g).The site the subject of this application is the side garden of 90 Downs Road 
and therefore meets the definition of previously developed land (Case Law (Dartford 
Borough Council -v- SSCLG [2017] EWCA Civ 141, 14 March 2017). However this 
application has been submitted based on the premises of the proposal meeting 
exception (e) limited infilling in villages. As such the proposal will be considered against 
145 (e) ‘limited infilling in villages’ of the NPPF. 

5.11 Neither the NPPF or the development plan define the terms ‘limited’, ‘infilling’ or even 
what constitutes a ‘village’. Because of this, the following points need to be addressed 
to determine whether the proposal should be considered as an exception or be deemed 
‘inappropriate’ development.

5.12 These points are:

• Whether Istead Rise is a village
• If Istead Rise is a village, where its boundary lies relative to the application site
• Whether the proposal subject to this application can be considered ‘limited’; and
• Whether the proposal constitutes ‘Infilling’

5.13 For the proposed development to constitute an ‘exception’ rather than be classed as 
‘inappropriate’ development, it is contended that all of the above criteria need to be 
met.

Whether Istead Rise is a village

5.14 The adopted Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (2014) at 4.2.4, Table 2 and at 4.2.6 
sets out a settlement hierarchy with 13 rural settlements inset from the Green Belt and 
two others (Harvel and Luddesdown) that are ‘washed over’. None are specifically 
identified as ‘villages’.

5.15 It is stated at 4.2.6 that where the rural settlements have been inset, the boundaries do 
not define the full extent of each settlement but relate to a coherent and established 
built up area where infilling would not adversely affect local character and identity or 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt.

5.16 This settlement hierarchy is reproduced below:

First Tier Settlements Gravesend/Northfleet/Ebbsfleet, i.e. the urban
 area

Second Tier Settlements Istead Rise, Hook Green Meopham, Higham
Third Tier Settlements Culverstone Green, Meopham Green, Vigo
Fourth Tier Settlements Cobham, Shorne, Sole Street
Other Settlements Harvel, Lower Higham, Luddesdown, Lower 

Shorne, Shorne Ridgeway, Three Crutches

         Source: Settlement Hierarchy Technical Paper December 2009

5.17 As noted above, there is no definition of a ‘village’ in either the NPPF or the 
development plan. Whilst the boundaries and status of individual rural settlements may 



be subject to review in the context of the emerging Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD, the boundaries shown on the policies map derive directly 
and are unchanged from those shown on the Gravesham Local Plan First Review 
proposals map (1994) as villages under now defunct policy V1.

5.18 This issue has been recently considered at appeal where the Planning Inspector 
(APP/K2230/W/16/3161653) considered whether Culverstone Green is a village and 
the Inspector stated:

Culverstone Green is defined in the Council’s Core Strategy (CS) 2014 as a 3rd tier 
settlement and it is inset from the Green Belt boundary. Paragraph 4.2.6 of the CS 
states that where settlements have been inset, the boundaries do not define the full 
extent of each settlement but relate to a coherent and established built-up area where 
infilling would not adversely affect local character and identity or impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt. From what I have seen and read, it seems to me that 
Culverstone Green may be regarded as a ‘village’ for the purposes of this aspect of 
this appeal.

5.19 Istead Rise has its origins as a detached housing estate in the rural area under the now 
defunct Northfleet Urban District Council.  However, because it has all of the 
characteristics of a village in terms of having a local centre, church and a range of other 
facilities, treating Istead Rise as a ‘village’ would appear to be consistent with the intent 
of national Green Belt policy.

As Istead Rise is a village, where does its boundary lie relative to the application site?

5.20 As paragraph 140 of the NPPF only allows ‘villages’ to be excluded from the Green Belt 
by way of an inset designation and the above mentioned rural settlements are inset 
from the Green Belt within the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy 2014, it is 
considered that Istead Rise should be treated as a village for the purposes of the 
application of planning policy.

5.21 As Istead Rise is considered for the purposes of this application to be a village, the 
question arises what are its boundaries are on the ground and whether the application 
site lies within those boundaries. In this context it will be noted that the Court of Appeal 
case (Wood v Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government [2014] EWHC 
683 (Admin)) is relevant. This case related to application 20120693 which was an outline 
application for the erection of a detached dwelling and garage adjacent to See-Ho Public 
House Shorne located within the Green Belt.. 

5.22 In quashing the original decision, the Court did not make a planning judgement as to 
where the boundary of Shorne might lie, instead concluding that the original appeal 
Planning Inspector had misdirected himself, in accepting the Green Belt/inset boundary 
as being the edge of the village (as defined within the development plan) after he had 
already noted the built development continuing to the east. As such the decision-maker 
must consider as a matter of fact on the ground if the site is within in the village and the 
village boundary may be different from the boundary of the rural settlement inset from the 
Green Belt.

5.23 Whilst the application site is outside the identified adopted inset rural settlement 
boundary, paragraph 4.2.6 of the Local Plan Core Strategy accepts that these 
boundaries do not necessarily represent their full extent.  Rather, they are intended to 
relate to the coherent and established built up area where policy accepts infilling would 



not adversely affect local character or identity or impact on the openness of the Green 
Belt.

5.24 In regard to the application site, it is considered that there remains a clear distinction 
between the existing residential development to the north - which in this instance 
corresponds with the adopted inset rural boundary - within the village envelope and the 
application site which is void of built development. The application site shares the 
characteristics of undeveloped woods within the Green Belt and does not share any of 
the characteristics of the village of Istead Rise to the north. This is demonstrated on the 
following photographs taken in August 2019. 

Application Site 

Housing to the North (Within inset rural boundary and village envelope)

5.25 Istead Rise was a post war housing development. When Northfleet Urban District 
Council developed Istead Rise the boundary for the settlement was carefully 
considered and since its creation it has not been amended. 

5.26 In the case of the application site it would appear Northfleet Urban District Council                   
concluded that the established woodland extending from the west onto the application 
site (Known as Walnut Woods) forms a clearly identifiable marker / barrier for the 
southern element of the village. As such residential development has not expanded 
south into Walnut Woods since the development of Istead Rise. 

5.27 The following aerial photographs from 1940 to 1990 demonstrate how the village of 
Istead Rise to the north of the application site evolved. 



1940 1960

  

1990 2018

  

5.28 In the case of the 
application site it  no visual connection with the dwellings to the north within Istead Rise 
village and whilst it is residential curtilage it was historically woodland and still has a 
number of trees within the site and shares the characteristics of the woodlands rather 
than the more urbanised village to the north. 

5.29 As a result of the above it is concluded that there remains a clear distinction between 
the more built up areas of Istead Rise village and the application site wooded land to 
the south. Quite rightly the application site is washed over by Green Belt designation as 
it is considered important to maintain its openness as a key characteristic of the Green 
Belt.

5.30 As such the designated rural settlement boundary shown on the adopted policies map 
clearly reflects the discernible village as evident on the ground and that the application 
site lies beyond it, within the Green Belt.  The proposal is therefore considered to be 
‘inappropriate’ development in the Green Belt and does not form part of the village 
known as Istead Rise. 



Whether the proposal subject of the application can be considered ‘limited’.

5.31 Whilst the development is considered to not lie within a village, because the proposal 
only comprises a single detached dwelling it can be considered to be ‘limited’.

Whether the proposal constitutes ‘infilling’. 

5.32 Again, whilst the development is considered to not lie within a village, it is, in the 
interests of thoroughness, necessary to consider if the proposal constitutes infilling. 
Neither the NPPF nor the development plan currently defines the term ‘infilling’. 
However it is accepted the generally agreed definition of infilling is as follows:

The development of a small gap in an otherwise continuous built-up frontage, or the 
small-scale redevelopment of existing properties within such a frontage.

5.33 The application site consists of a frontage of some 16m, with the dwelling of 90 Downs 
Road to the south and 88 Downs Road to the north. As such it is considered that for the 
purposes of infilling the proposal would represent infilling. This has been established by 
the recent appeal decision (APP/K2230/W/17/3183170 – Twinville, Meopham) where 
an inspector concluded that a site adjoined on three sides by existing houses could 
meet the definition of infilling. 

The appeal site consists of a roughly rectangular shaped piece of land, bordered on the 
western side by Rhododendron Avenue. The site is largely covered by rough grassland, 
with some trees around the site edges, including the boundary with the highway. The 
northern, eastern, and southern boundaries all border existing houses and their plots, 
with these borders mainly demarcated by close boarded fencing. On the other side of 
the road lies a further house. I therefore consider that the site would represent an 
infill plot, and the first part of bullet point 5 of paragraph 89 is therefore satisfied.

5.34 Notwithstanding this the Inspector in that appeal concluded that even though it may 
constitute infilling, it is not within the village and is thus inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt. The Inspector stated:

I therefore conclude that although the site would constitute infill, it does not fall within a 
village. The proposal is therefore inappropriate development in the Green Belt, and as 
such conflicts with the Framework and Policy CS02 of the Core Strategy.

Conclusion on Green Belt issues and assessment of harm

5.35 Relevant appeal decisions and case law, as well as the appearance, position, character 
and setting of the site itself, have been taken into account in officers consideration of 
the extent of the settlement of Istead Rise relative to the application site.  It is 
concluded that the application site lies outside the settlement of Istead Rise which for 
the purposes of the NPPF is a village and the site is located within the Green Belt. 
There have been no significant changes in circumstances since that boundary was 
defined that would warrant a different interpretation being taken now. This is not 
withstanding the fact the proposal is considered to be ‘limited and infilling’.

5.36 It is therefore considered that the proposal represents ‘inappropriate’ development in 
the Green Belt which is by definition harmful and which should only be permitted where 
the applicant can demonstrate ‘very special circumstances’ that clearly outweigh harm 
caused by inappropriateness and any other harm.



5.37 In undertaking the balancing exercise to determine whether or not those ‘very special 
circumstances’ clearly outweigh such harm, substantial weight must be accorded to the 
harm caused to the Green Belt.

5.38 The harm to the Green Belt in this instance primarily comprises:

Permanent loss of openness – Openness and permanence are the essential 
characteristics of the Green Belt. The site is currently a laid lawn with a number of 
trees. The construction of a dwelling with associated parking, hardstanding, residential 
paraphernalia and lighting will permanently and irrevocably harm the Green Belt 
though loss of openness at this point. Whilst it may be possible to mitigate visual 
impact to a limited degree by screening, this cannot in itself overcome the adverse 
impact on openness which is defined by the presence or absence of the buildings 
themselves.

Encroachment of the countryside – This is a stated national purpose of the Green 
Belt at paragraph 134 of the NPPF. The construction of dwelling on the site would 
introduce an urbanising features (Car parking, light pollution, hard landscaping and 
residential paraphernalia) that would adversely affect the character of the settlement at 
a point of transition from the built form of Downs Road to the wooded area to the 
south/east. Whilst landscaping and boundary treatment could be introduced to reduce 
the impact of the development on the development would represent the encroachment 
of built development which would result in a reduction in openness. 

Safeguarding the countryside by minimising the expansion of the Borough’s 
rural settlements - This is a stated local purpose of the Green Belt as set out at 
paragraph 4.2.7 of the adopted Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (2014). As noted 
above, it is considered the proposal subject of this application represents an 
encroachment in the countryside. This would take place as a result of the effective 
expansion southwards of the Istead Rise rural settlement. A further concerned is that 
this could establish a precedent for similar such development elsewhere in the 
borough.

Consideration of ‘very special circumstances’

5.39 The application as submitted did not include any argument for ‘very special 
circumstances’.

Final balancing exercise on Green Belt issues 

5.40 The application site lies within the Green Belt and constitutes ‘inappropriate’ 
development. The proposal introduces 1 dwelling onto a site which currently contains 
no built form. This proposal adversely impacts on the openness of the Green Belt at a 
point of transition between the more densely and finer grained development within the 
Istead Rise settlement, and the application site, adjoining woods and countryside to the 
east west and south which are within the Green Belt. The introduction of built 
development on the application site would blur the distinction between the two areas 
and represent an encroachment of the countryside through the insertion of an 
urbanising form.

5.41 It is considered therefore that substantial weight should be accorded to Green Belt 
harm as directed by the NPPF.

5.42 The Local Planning Authority is of the opinion that the applicant has failed to 



demonstrate the existence of ‘very special circumstances’ that clearly outweigh harm to 
the Green Belt caused by inappropriateness.

Impact on the Landscape

5.43 Section 11 of the NPPF highlights the importance of conserving and enhancing the 
natural environment, one aspect of which is the protection and enhancement of valued 
landscapes.  Policy CS12 (LPCS) states that the overall landscape character and 
valued landscapes within the Borough will be conserved, restored and enhanced and 
that proposals will take account of the Gravesham Landscape Character Assessment.

5.44 In May 2009 the Local Planning Authority published the Gravesham Landscape 
Character Assessment which identified 11 distinct areas within the borough. The 
application site falls within Istead Arable Farmlands.

5.45 The 2009 Landscape Character Assessment lists the following key characteristics 
found within Istead Arable Farmlands as follows:
 Gently undulating topography with open arable fields
 Fields divided by tracks, roads and occasional hedgerows
 Orchards to the east
 Minor native woodland clumps
 Few roads, which are open in character
 Istead Rise modern housing development
 Clusters of properties and farmsteads
 Large pylons

5.46 The Gravesham Landscape Character Assessment demonstrates the qualities with 
make the landscape area special and undermines Policy CS12 (LPCS) which seeks to 
conserve and enhance its quality.

5.47 It is considered that no amount of landscaping/planting would be able to repair the loss 
of landscape quality and character following development.  The site is a mixture of laid 
lawn, trees and semi-mature vegetation which was historically part of the minor native 
woodland clump known as Walnut Woods. 

5.48 The introduction of detached dwelling with all the associated residential paraphernalia, 
particularly in regard to the large proportion of forecourt area given over to vehicle 
parking and turning, affording relatively little space for replacement landscaping, will 
significantly  undermine one of the key characteristics of Istead Arable Farmlands 
which are minor native woodland clumps.

5.49 The impact of residential development on Istead Arable Farmlands has very recently 
been considered at appeal for Willerby Farm (APP/K2230/W/18/3211128)  where the 
Inspector stated:

Fundamentally however, the proposal would give the appeal site an unmistakeably 
residential character with the inevitable attending enclosure, activity, lighting and 
domestic paraphernalia. As such, it would lead to the encroachment of modern 
residential development into the rural landscape.

5.50 The Inspector went on to conclude:

I recognise that the appeal proposal would be visible from a limited number of 
viewpoints. Furthermore, with the exception of the close range view along the site 



access, it would not be conspicuous in external views. Nevertheless, by virtue of its 
impact on the rural character of the site and its setting, I consider the proposal would 
not conserve, restore or enhance the landscape. As such, it would conflict with CS 
Policy CS12. It would also conflict with CS Policy CS19 to the extent that it requires 
development to conserve and enhance the character of the natural environment.

5.51 In summary, the proposed development would adversely affect the existing rural 
character of site, and its contribution to the wider character of the area, causing it to 
become more suburban and less rural. The proposal would therefore cause harm to the 
landscape character and natural beauty of the valued landscape. Therefore this 
proposal would conflict with Policy CS12 (LPCS) which seeks to ensure valued 
landscapes will be conserved, restored and enhanced.

Design

5.52 When evaluating the design of this application it needs to be considered against the 
design principles of Policy CS19 (LPCS) which require development to conserve and 
enhance the character of the local built, historic and natural environment, integrate well 
with the surrounding local area and meet anti-crime standards. At a national level the 
NPPF at section 12 provides guidance on providing good design.

5.53 It is considered that, putting aside the impact of the built form on the landscape, and 
upon the Green Belt, its form, massing and design is acceptable and would comply with 
local and national planning policy independent of the aforementioned, overriding issues.

The effect on neighbouring properties living conditions

5.54 Gravesham’s adopted residential layout guidelines provide clear guidance on the window 
to window distance between dwellings and how to consider impact on overshadowing. 
Having considered these guidelines, the development would not exert an adverse impact 
on neighbouring properties living.

Effects on highway safety/parking provision

5.55 The application needs to be considered against saved policy T1, T5 and P3 of 
Gravesham Local Plan First Review (1994), Policy CS11 of Gravesham Core Strategy 
and Section 4 of the NPPF. These policies ensure that development has an acceptable 
amount of parking, is not detrimental to the highway network and promotes sustainable 
transport methods.

5.56 The proposal would provide an acceptable amount of onsite parking and the proposed 
dwellings will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding highway network.

5.57 Gravesham Highway Engineer raises no objection subject to a condition on visibility 
splays being secured through a planning condition. If the application was to have been 
supported the highway requirements would be conditioned. Furthermore an existing 
highways access onto the application site exists which was approved under reference 
19860594.

Sustainable Development

5.58 The site fronts onto Downs Road which is served by a bus route and is only 10 minutes’ 
walk to Istead Rise local centre which includes a number of shops and just behind the 
local centre is a doctor’s surgery. To the north of the site less than 10 minutes’ walk is 
Istead Rise Surgery. 



5.59 Therefore for the purposes of this application it is considered to be in a sustainable 
location and complies with local and national planning policy in this regard. 

Living environment for future occupiers

5.60 Planning Policy requires that development provides adequate living conditions for future 
occupiers and this is reinforced by the Council’s Residential Layout Guidelines. These 
provide requirements for room sizes and amenity space. Consideration also needs to be 
given against how the scheme compares to the Nationally Described Space Standards.

5.61 In this case, the proposed dwelling complies with all local and national room size 
standards, would provide adequate levels of sunlight, daylight and outlook, and has 
acceptable garden depth/area in terms of size requirements against the adopted 
residential layout guidelines.

Drainage 

5.62 The application site lies within Ground Source Protection Zone 1 and is not within a flood 
zone. The Environment Agency has been consulted and their response raised no 
objection subject to only clean surface water drainage goes to soakaway with sealed trap 
gullies, as the site is in an Source Protection Zone 1 for public water supply.

5.63 Policy CS18 (LPCS) sets out the requirements for dealing with sustainable drainage and 
surface water run-off.   Kent County Council (KCC) is the Lead Local Flood Authority and 
have not been consulted as they do not provide comments on schemes of this size. As 
KCC have provided comments on similar developments within the borough if the 
application was to be supported the standard KCC condition on sustainable surface 
water drainage would be included which would require the following:

1. Development shall not begin until a detailed sustainable surface water drainage 
scheme for the site has been submitted to (and approved in writing by) the Council.

2. Details of operation and maintenance of the sustainable surface water drainage 
scheme.

3. Verification Report pertaining to the surface water drainage system.
4. Details of infiltration if used to manage flood water.

5.64 In summary it is not considered that the proposal would conflict with Policy CS18 
(LPCS) in regard to drainage matters.

Ecology and Biodiversity

5.65 The application site falls within 6km of the Thames Estuary and Marshes Special 
Protection Area (SPA) classified in accordance with the European Birds Directive which 
requires Member States to classify sites that are important for bird species listed on 
Annex 1 of the European Directive, which are rare and/or vulnerable in a European 
context, and also sites that form a critically important network for birds on migration.  It 
is also listed as a Wetland of International Importance under the Ramsar Convention 
(Ramsar Site).  Studies have shown marked declines in key bird species, particularly in 
areas that are busiest with recreational activity.  Research conducted in 2011 found 
that additional dwellings were likely to result in additional recreational activity, causing 
disturbance to protected bird species that over-winter or breed on the SPA and Ramsar 
Site.  The studies found that 75% of recreational visitors to the North Kent coast 
originate from within 6 km of the SPA boundary and Ramsar Site.  The impacts of 
recreational disturbance can be such that they affect the status and distribution of key 



bird species and therefore act against the stated conservation objectives of the 
European Sites.  

5.66 The Local Planning Authority has mitigated out the impacts of this on each and every 
planning application for a new residential development of one or more units within the 
6km zone since September 2015 by accepting a Strategic Access Mitigation and 
Monitoring Strategy (SAMMS) (tariff) payment (currently £245.56 per dwelling).  This 
approach is approved by Natural England for all new residential developments.

5.67 For every planning application for a new dwelling, which does not require any other 
contributions to be secured through a Section 106 legal agreement or unilateral 
undertaking, the tariff has been secured through a freestanding contribution agreement.

5.68 The tariff has previously been accepted effectively in lieu of an Appropriate Assessment 
(AA). However in a recent Court of Justice European Union (CJEU) ruling this approach 
not considered to be valid, as the CJEU ruling considered the first stage to be a 
screening assessment as to whether the development either alone or in combination, is 
likely to have significant effects on a designated site without mitigation.  The CJEU 
sees a distinction between “the plan or project” itself and “measures intended to avoid 
or reduce the harmful effects of a plan or project on a European site”. This means that 
mitigation measures, which are intended to avoid or reduce effects, should be 
assessed within the framework of an AA and that mitigation measures cannot be taken 
into account at the screening stage.

5.69 An AA could conclude that mitigation measures (in the form of a tariff payment) are 
required and such payments would still need to be secured. However, adequate 
information to inform an AA has not been submitted, nor has any contribution 
agreement been provided, therefore it is not been possible to undertaken an AA or 
satisfactorily conclude that adequate measures could be put in place to mitigate the 
significant adverse effects of permitting the development on the designated site of the 
North Kent Marshes SPA/Ramsar.

5.70 This proposal is considered to be contrary to Paragraphs 175 and 176 of the NPPF and 
Policy CS12 (LPCS).

6. Conclusion 

6.1 The proposal has been fully evaluated and the proposed is considered to constitute 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt and will have an adverse impact on 
the wider landscape. 

6.2 In the absence of adequate information to inform an AA, the Council are unable to 
satisfactorily conclude that adequate measures could be put in place to mitigate the 
significant adverse effects of permitting the development on the designated site of 
the North Kent Marshes SPA/Ramsar. As such the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to Paragraphs 175 and 176 of the NPPF and Policy CS12 (LPCS).

6.3 The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to local and national planning 
policy it is recommended the proposal is refused.

_________________________________________________________________________

REFUSAL on the following grounds:



1. The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  Within the Green Belt there is a strong 
presumption against permitting new development outside of the present defined 
extent of urban areas and the present extent of any village. National Planning Policy 
Framework Section 9 (Protecting Green Belt Land) indicates that the most important 
attribute of Green Belts is their openness.  The development will not preserve the 
openness of the Green Belt through construction of 1 dwelling, associated 
hardstanding, lighting, car parking and residential paraphernalia and will conflict with 
the purposes of including land within the Green Belt as it will encroach into the 
countryside and urbanise the site.  In the absence of any 'very special circumstances' 
that may otherwise outweigh the harm by reason of inappropriateness, and any other 
harm, the proposed development is considered to be contrary to the advice in 
National Planning Policy Framework Section 9 (Protecting Green Belt Land), and 
Policy CS02 (Scale and Distribution of Development) of the Borough Council's 
adopted Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (September 2014).

2. The application site lies within the locally designated Istead Arable Farmlands, 
where local and national planning policy and guidance expect developments to 
conserve, restore and enhance the natural landscape.  The proposed 
development, if permitted, would be harmful to the landscape character when 
compared to the existing site which is laid lawn and trees. The harm from the 
redevelopment of the site in this instance would be derived from the bulk and 
massing of the dwelling, the associated hardstanding, lighting, car parking and 
residential paraphernalia.  The application is therefore contrary to Policies CS12 
and CS19 of the Borough Council's adopted Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy 
(September 2014).

3. The applicant has failed to provide any ecological evidence to inform a habitat 
regulations assessment covering the impact of the development on the SPA/Ramsar 
site or offered a financial contribution towards mitigation measures to address the 
impact of the development on the SPA/Ramsar site.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy CS12 (Green Infrastructure) of the Borough Council's adopted 
Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (September 2014) which seeks to ensure that 
detrimental effects on the integrity of SPA/Ramsar sites are avoided.


